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Response to Comments

For Item No. 14

Public Hearing

on

City of Burlingame

Waste Water Treatment Plant

NPDES Permit Reissuance
One comment letter was received for the Burlingame Tentative Order, from the City of Burlingame (the City), on January 18, 2002. For brevity, each City comment is summarized, and each response given, point by point, in the order presented.

Comment 1. Minor Typographical Deviations Noted by the City

a. In Finding 3, the correct latitude of the NBSU outfall should include “55 seconds N” instead of the currently stated 35 seconds. 

Response 1a: 

Typographical deviation corrected to reflect latitude of 37 degrees, 39 minutes, 55 seconds N.

b. In Finding 56, the SIP [The Policy for Implementation of Toxics Standards for Inland Surface Waters, Enclosed Bays, and Estuaries of California, State Water Resources Control Board 2000] based WQBEL for copper is stated as 26 ug/L daily maximum.  Based on the RWQCB staff’s effluent limitation calculations shown in Table 6 of the 12/21/01 Fact Sheet, the correct limit is 23 ug/L [rounded down]. 

Response 1b: 

Typographical deviation corrected to reflect Maximum Daily Effluent Limit (MDEL) of 23 μg/L.

c. The phrase “Footnote for Table 5” directly below Table 3 in the Effluent Limits Section on page 28 of the TO should be changed to “Footnote for Table 3”. 

Response 1c:

Typographical deviation corrected to reflect appropriate footnote reference.

d. The phrase “Footnotes to Table 7” directly below Table 4 in the Effluent Limits Section on page 31 of the TO should be changed to “Footnotes to Table 4”.

Response 1d:

Typographical deviation corrected to reflect appropriate footnote reference.

Comment 2. Discharger Assistance in Developing Lower Detection Limit Analytical Tests 

The City has objected to the wording of the first sentence in Finding 29a, which states:

“The Regional Board will request dischargers collectively assist in developing and implementing analytical techniques capable of detecting 303(d)-listed pollutants to at least their respective levels of concern or water quality objectives.”

The City requests that the sentence be reworded to more clearly indicate that dischargers’ participation is optional. 

Response 2: 

Comment Noted. The language in the Tentative Order will remain unchanged.  This sentence is part of the standard language in current NPDES permits at this Region. Regional Board staff believes that participation in such studies is the best way to ensure a better data set when evaluating reasonable potential for 303(d)-listed pollutants during the next permit reissuance, or for determining pollutant loads for Waste Load Allocations. Nevertheless, participation in such studies is discretionary, and individual dischargers may elect to not participate. It is Regional Board staff’s opinion that the language is adequate as currently worded. 

Comment 3. Interim Performance Based Limits for Copper

The City proposed an interim performance based limit (IPBL) for copper of 27.6 μg/L in its December 7, 2001 Feasibility Study. The City’s consultant subsequently corrected some missing data points from the data set and recalculated a proposed copper IPBL of 28.2 μg/L. The City objected to Regional Board staff’s proposed IPBL of 25 μg/L. The City’s objection was based on Regional Board staff’s utilization of a statistical methodology that eliminated all non-detect (ND) data from the data set (5 ND out of 48 total data points) before calculating the 99.87th percentile of the data set for use as the IPBL.

Response 3:

Upon further consideration, Regional Board staff concurred that eliminating the 5 NDs was problematic. Regional Board staff then used statistical software to carry out an augmented statistical analysis to:

· revise the reported data set by estimating probable values for the NDs, using maximum likelihood estimation methods;

· evaluate the goodness-of-fit between the revised data set and a postulated natural-log-normal (ln-normal) distribution; 

· develop probability plot and percentile values for the revised data set; and

· calculate the 99.87th percentile of the revised data set.

The augmented statistical analysis determined that the data fit was statistically acceptable (Anderson-Darling statistic = 0.46). Based on this finding and the probability plot of the revised data set, the IPBL is revised to 27 μg/L, the 99.87th percentile of the revised data set. The Proposed Permit and Fact Sheet have been modified to reflect the revised IPBL.

Comment 4. Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing Requirements

The City requested that the Tentative Order’s Finding 85, Provisions Section E-9, and Footnote 8 to Table 1 in Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program be modified to reflect the standard language contained in several other recently-adopted NPDES permits.

Response 4:

Regional Board staff concurs with the requested changes and the Tentative Order has been changed to reflect them. 

Comment 5. Clarification of Applicability of Total Chlorine Residual Effluent Limitation

The City requested that the paragraph above Table 3 of the Tentative Order’s Self Monitoring Program, together with Footnote A of Table 3, be amended to reflect the fact that the City’s facilities cannot currently dechlorinated all effluent leaving the Waste Water Treatment Plant.

Response 5:

Regional Board staff concurs with the requested amendment to the paragraph above Table 3 of the Tentative Order, which has been revised to read:

“
The following effluent limitations apply to effluent discharged to the NBSU joint discharge system (Sampling Station E-001 as defined in the Self-Monitoring Program) and thence to Lower San Francisco Bay through the discharge outfall (Sampling Station E-002 as defined in the Self-Monitoring Program). Chlorine residual shall be monitored at Sampling Station E-002 and reported by the Discharger.”

It is Regional Board staff’s opinion that the Tentative Order’s wording of Footnote A of Table 3 makes adequate provision to carry out routine chlorine residual monitoring at Sampling Station E-002. Further, specifying chlorine residual monitoring only at Sampling Station E-002 could limit the City’s flexibility should circumstances change in the future. Therefore, the wording of Footnote A of Table 3 is not changed.

Comment 6. Clarification of Compliance Determination for Priority Pollutant Effluent Limitations

The City requested that the following language be added to Footnote 1b to Table 4 of the Tentative Order:

"
The Discharger is in violation of the limit if the discharge concentration exceeds the  effluent limitation and the reported minimum level (ML) for the analysis." 

The City also requested that the Notes column  of Table 4 should also include reference to Footnote 1 in the row for mercury.

Response 6:

Staff concurs, and the additions to Table 4 and Footnote 1b to Table 4 have been made. Footnote 4 to Table 4 (regarding 4,4-DDE) has been modified so that it does not repeat reference to MLs for compliance determination.

Comment 7. Interim Effluent Limitations Period for Copper

The City requests that the new permit clarify that the 5-year compliance schedule for copper may need to be extended to accommodate the adoption schedule for a TMDL.  The City asserts that Section 2.1 of the SIP allows up to 15 years from the effective date of the SIP to adopt a TMDL and WLAs, with an additional 5 years after TMDL adoption to comply with the associated final effluent limits.

Response 7:

Comment noted. The Tentative Order has been changed to reflect the City’s request.

Comment 8. RWQCB Permitting Procedures for Bioaccumulative Constituents

The City asserts that the TO imposes performance-based mass limits for mercury and denies NBSU’s approved deep-water outfall dilution credit of 10:1 for bioaccumulative constituents. The City is concerned that performance-based mass limits or disallowance of the dilution credit affects, or may eventually affect, the final effluent limits in the City’s case for mercury, dieldrin, and 4,4-DDE  (the only bioaccumulative pollutants for which the City’s effluent was found to have reasonable potential). Specifically the City claims that:

a.  The RWQCB has used narrative Basin Plan toxicity objectives inappropriately to set numeric effluent limits for bioaccumulative constituents. 

Response 8a: 

The numeric effluent limit for mercury and 4,4-DDE are based on the plant performance or existing limits in the previous permit, whichever is more stringent. The derivation of interim limits did not involve numeric nor narrative toxicity objectives. The numeric effluent limits for dieldrin and 4, 4-DDE are based on the CTR’s numeric Water Quality Criteria (WQCs). Thus, effluent limitations for bioaccumulative pollutants (e.g., dieldrin) are based on established, numeric WQOs or WQCs, and not on a numeric interpretation of narrative standards.

b.  Performance-based mass limits, due to their retrospective basis, could limit population growth and economic development in the sewer service area inappropriately. 

Response 8b: 

This comment is similar to comments received on other recent NPDES permit reissuances, including the reissuance for Millbrae, another NBSU member. As noted in the response to comments for that permit reissuance, the Tentative Order states that the intent of the interim performance-based mass limit for mercury is to hold current WWTP mercury mass loads to approximately their current levels. It is expected that the mercury TMDL for San Francisco Bay will be completed during the life of the proposed reissued permit. Reserving capacity for future growth is explicitly considered during the TMDL development process. It would be inappropriate and potentially inaccurate to attempt to duplicate or preempt this function in other documents that are not designed with the same degree of stakeholder input and data gathering as TMDLs. Further, based on calculations used in the proposed Tentative Order, the average mercury monthly mass load is 0.062 kilograms per month, compared to the proposed mass-based effluent limit of 0.135 kilograms per month; an increase to the proposed mass-based effluent limit would require a 119 percent increase in mass loading. The WWTP’s current average dry weather flow is 3.56 MGD and its design dry weather flow capacity is 5.5 MGD. Thus, the maximum average dry weather effluent flow increase attainable with the current plant design is 1.94 MGD, or a 55 percent increase in flow. Thus, if the City increases its flow while maintaining its treatment performance for mercury, it would run out of capacity well before it meets or exceeds the proposed interim mercury mass limit.

c.  Performance-based mass limits are redundant since the permitted constituent concentration and the RWQCB-approved plant design flow already clearly define an enforceable mass limit. 

Response 8c:

The “RWQCB-approved plant design flow” included in the Discharge Prohibitions applies to dry weather flows only. Specifically, it applies to average flows of three consecutive dry months. Therefore, there is not implied enforceable mass limit. The explicit mass limit is established on the following basis:

Federal anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses… In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR Part 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR Part 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.) Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy. Additionally, State Water Resources Control Board Order No. WQ 2001 – 16 (the Napa Sanitation Order) states (pg. 17 et. seq.):

“
EPA interprets its regulations to generally require mass limits for all pollutants for which mass limits can be calculated. . . Whether or not EPA regulations mandate mass limits, the Regional Board clearly had the discretion to include mass limits for bioaccumulative and persistent pollutants . . .”
d.  Performance-based mass limits for mercury are likely to be ineffective in providing any measurable improvement in future mercury concentrations in the Bay since POTWs contribute only approximately 1 percent of the loadings.  

Response 8d: 

Interim measures are necessary, especially for bioaccumulative pollutants, as an initial step toward ensuring that mass loading of these impairing pollutants, at the very least, does not increase. Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants like mercury. The impairment is due in part to high concentrations of mercury in fish tissue that lead to the 1994 issuance of a fish consumption advisory for fish caught from the Bay, as distinct from exceedences of the objective in the water column. Therefore, controlling influxes of grams of mercury from all sources, including POTWs and industries, into the impaired waterbody is the important measurement. It is true that standards are not being met but TMDLs are being developed. The interim performance-based  limits, both concentration and mass, are short-term measures designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the waterbody during the process of TMDL development and implementation. State Water Resources Control Board Order 2001-06 (the Tosco Order) concluded (pg. 26) that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law.” Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved.
e.  The RWQCB has denied dilution credits based solely on the fact that a pollutant is classified as bioaccumulative whereas the SIP at Section 1.4.2.2.B requires that the RWQCB also consider level of flushing in the receiving water which, in the case of the NBSU outfall, is a dilution of at least 10:1 under normal conditions [see TO Finding 3].

Response 8e: 

Section 1.4.2.2.B of the SIP clearly states that the Regional Board “. . . shall deny or significantly limit a mixing zone and dilution credit as necessary to protect beneficial uses, meet conditions of this Policy, or comply with other regulatory requirements. Such situations may exist based upon . . .  the overall discharge environment (including water column chemistry, organism health, and potential for bioaccumulation).” The discharge environment, Lower San Francisco Bay, is listed on under provisions of Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act as impaired by mercury, based on concentrations of mercury in fish tissue. Therefore, denial of a mixing zone and dilution credit for mercury is consistent with the provisions of Section 1.4.2.2.B.
f.  The RWQCB based its decision to deny dilution credits on BPJ, however, the RWQCB failed to use its own applicable factors which define BPJ [Best Professional Judgment] as stated in Section 4 of the Basin Plan.  Examples of applicable BPJ factors not addressed by the RWQCB include achievability by available technology or control strategies, and economic and social costs and benefits.

Response 8f:

The Basin Plan’s delineation of Best Professional Judgment lists factors that may be considered in developing and setting effluent limitations for toxic pollutants (Basin Plan, pg. 4-7) – the Basin Plan authorizes, but does not require, their consideration in using Best Professional Judgement. 

Comment 9. Sampling Frequency for Effluent BOD Concentration

The City pointed out an inconsistency between the frequency specified for biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) in Table 1 of the Tentative Order’s Self-Monitoring Program and Section V-6 of the Fact Sheet (3 times per week and 5 times per week, respectively). The City requests that the BOD monitoring frequency be described as 3 times per week (3/W) in both documents.

Response 9:

Staff concurs. Section V-6 of the Fact Sheet has been amended to reflect the correct BOD monitoring frequency of 3 times per week.

Comment 10. Inapplicable Footnote Segment in Section II or Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program

The City noted that the last sentence in Footnote 13 to Table 1 in Section II of Part B of the TO Self-Monitoring Program refers to PCB congeners and appears to apply to Table 2 which does not list PCBs.  The City requests that this portion of Footnote 13 be removed from the TO.

Response 10:

Staff concurs. The wording of Footnote 13 to Table 1 in Section II or Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program has been corrected to remove references to PCBs. Additionally, the wording of the first sentence of the footnote has been modified to indicate that this footnote applies only to 4,4-DDE.

Comment 11. Storm Water Monitoring Requirements

The City has agreed to obtain a separate storm water permit for the Plant under the statewide general permit, as explained in Finding 8a. of the Tentative Order.  The City would like to consolidate all storm water monitoring efforts under the umbrella of the statewide storm water permit and, therefore, requests that the separate set of storm water monitoring requirements contained in Section IIIc. of Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program be removed.

Response 11:

Staff concurs. Wording of Section IIIc of Part B of the Tentative Order’s Self-Monitoring Program has been modified to make the City’s requested change.

Comment 12. Submittal Deadline for Monthly Self-Monitoring Report

The City request that the first paragraph of Section IV.C be modified to require submittal of monthly self-monitoring reports by 45 days after the end of the reporting month, rather than at the end of the month following the reporting month. The City bases this request on the need for additional time to ensure that all analytical results for contract laboratories can be included in the applicable self-monitoring report.

Response 12:

Staff concurs. The wording of Section IV.C has been modified to reflect that monthly self-monitoring reports (SMRs) shall be submitted to the Regional Board by 45 days after the end of the reporting month.
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The energy challenge facing California is real.  Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.  For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our Web-site at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov.
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